PO, supplier is also liable for the following requirements: (1) No departure shall be made from 
Buyer’s Specifications, nor any change made in materials, sources of supply, or design, 
manufacturing or assembly processes, or location. Supplier must notify buyer of any changes 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days prior to implementation and document on Gexpro 
Services’ SDR form. (2) Supplier must notify buyer of any obsolesce notifications a minimum of 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days prior to implementation. (3) Supplier shall flow down the 
Copy Exactly (CE!) and Critical Part requirements to sub-tier suppliers.  Minimum Product EHS 
Requirements, as defined in 0250-75116 are hereby incorporated by reference. 

262 Quality – Woodward Airframe Standard Requirements